

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE 1979

POLICY AREA UMBRELLA PROGRAM APPROPRIATION PAGE #		#	 EDERAL ENDITURE LIMIT 1979-80	
3739.5	Highway and Bridge Construction . Unallocated	3-418		41,000,000
	Aeronautics — Administration Aeronautics All Other Capital Expenditures	3-422		530,000 3,400,000
0297	Commission Project	ional		
3780.2	DOT Repairs to Railroad Trestle All Other	3-420		265,000
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Total Current Services			56,950,000	
TOTAL FEDERAL EXPENDITURE LIMIT			\$ 394,471,271	

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1979.

Effective July 1, 1979

CHAPTER 49

S. P. 170 - L. D. 377

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to the Northeastern Research Foundation, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1979-80

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bigelow Laboratory for Ocean Sciences

All Other

\$100,000

Funds appropriated under this section shall be paid over to Bigelow Laboratory, provided that the Laboratory will provide a detailed accounting of its expenditure of these funds to the department.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 50

S. P. 344 – L. D. 1032

AN ACT to Provide Additional Assistance to the County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Unallocated

Provides additional one-time funds to reduce the county law libraries current outstanding debts, as identified by the Advisory Committee on County Law Libraries.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 51

H. P. 984 — L. D. 1193

AN ACT to Provide Ferry Service to Matinicus Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

1979-80

\$25,000